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Department of Defense Releases  
 
Guard generals want expanded BRAC 
role 
Commission seeks to defuse states vs. DoD 
dispute 
Air Force Times 
Laura M. Colarusso 
August 08, 2005 
 
A group of National Guard generals wants to be 
involved when the Air Force’s proposed aircraft 
and personnel rearrangement is sorted out. 
Their recommendation to the Base Closure and 
Realignment Commission was outlined in a July 
25 letter signed by Maj. Gen. Roger Lempke, 
president of the Adjutants General Association 
of the United States. 
 
The generals’ letter arrived on the heels of much 
political wrangling over whether the Air Force is 
improperly using the 2005 round of base 
realignments and closures to reshuffle its wings. 
 
So far, at least two states — Pennsylvania and 
Illinois — have filed lawsuits saying the Air 
Force can’t move or withdraw Guard forces 
without the consent of a state’s governor. 
 
“The Adjutants General believe the proposed 
recommendations are beyond the scope of the 
Base Closure Act and it would be improper for 
the BRAC Commission to include these actions 
in its recommendations to the President and to 
the Congress,” Lempke wrote. 
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A spokeswoman for the Air Force was unable to 
comment by press time. 
 
At a July 20 hearing before the House Armed 
Services Committee, Lt. Gen. Stephen Wood, 
deputy Air Force Chief of Staff for plans and 
programs, said the service believes the 
recommendations it made were within the scope 
of the BRAC guidelines. 
 
At issue, many Guard and state officials say, is 
that they were never consulted when the Air 
Force put together its list of base closure 
recommendations.  
 
Several Guard bases wouldn’t close, but would 
lose their aircraft either to retirement or to other 
bases. Many of the combat support units, such as 
civil engineering, would remain at those bases. 
 
Wood stressed during the hearing that service 
officials approached the Guard through the 
proper channel — the National Guard Bureau — 
when drafting their BRAC recommendations. 
 
Lempke asked that BRAC commission members 
allow the adjutants to help them determine 
which Air Force recommendations “constitute 
programmatic as opposed to real property 
recommendations.” 
 
The “way ahead” plan suggested by Lempke’s 
organization includes: 
 
• Basing an Air National Guard flying unit in 
each state. 
 
• Giving governors access to air refueling and 
airlift assets, which would be distributed on a 
regional basis but would be available to respond 
to both natural disasters and homeland security 
needs. 
 
• Providing air defense protection for all regions. 
 
• Retiring legacy aircraft, such as the F-15 Eagle 
and F-16 Fighting Falcon, many of which are 
becoming too costly to maintain. 
 
• Devising new missions for Guard forces using 
next-generation aircraft. 

 
While officials debate how to move forward, the 
commission has asked representatives from the 
Pentagon, National Guard advocates and the 
Homeland Security Department to appear at an 
Aug. 11 hearing to address the controversy. 
 
Commission spokesman Robert McCreary said 
the panel hoped officials would come to the 
hearing with proposals for resolving the issue. 
 
Commissioners have said they believe the Air 
National Guard plan is unacceptable, but they 
were hesitant to dismiss it entirely.  
 
The commission has asked for testimony from 
representatives of the Office of the Secretary of 
Defense, the Air Force, the National Guard 
Bureau, the Department of Homeland Security, 
the Coast Guard, the U.S. Northern Command 
and the Adjutants General Association of the 
United States.  
 
McCreary also said that, as of July 28, the 
commission had not received an opinion from 
the Justice Department on the legal issue raised 
by Pennsylvania, Illinois and other states.  
 
 
Legal ruling due on Air Guard BRAC 
plans 
Air Force Times 
Gordon Trowbridge 
August 05, 2005 
 
The chairman of the independent base-closings 
commission said Thursday he expects a vital 
legal opinion on a controversy over Air National 
Guard bases before a hearing next week. 
Anthony Principi, who heads the Defense Base 
Realignment and Closure Commission, asked 
the Justice Department in July for an opinion on 
whether the Pentagon could reorganize state 
National Guard units without permission from 
governors. 
 
“We expect that in the next several days,” 
Principi said on Thursday, “certainly before” an 
Aug. 11 hearing on the issue. 
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Several states have challenged the Air Force’s 
base-closings plan, which would remove 
National Guard flying units from several states 
in order to consolidate the service’s shrinking 
fleet of planes. State officials, federal lawmakers 
and a memo by the commission’s legal staff all 
contend the moves violate federal laws giving 
governors authority over Guard units in their 
states. 
 
Principi said the commission continues to 
monitor discussions between the states, the Air 
Force and National Guard leaders. During July 
hearings, Principi and other commissioners has 
pleaded with officials to reach a compromise, 
saying they found the Air Force plan 
unworkable but could not reject it entirely. 
 
The panel is scheduled on Aug. 23 to begin 
deliberations and final votes on closings. It must 
submit its final recommendations to President 
Bush by Sept. 8; the president and then 
Congress must reject the entire list or it becomes 
law.  
 
 
BRAC commission steers its own path 
Members hint key differences from DoD list 
Army Times 
Gordon Trowbridge 
August 08, 2005 
 
A base-closings list that just got a bit longer 
could get substantially shorter in the weeks to 
come. 
the Defense Base Realignment and Closure 
Commission in the coming weeks will hold 
regional hearings and make visits to bases 
recently added to a list of possible closures. In 
late August, the full commission will return to 
Washington for final deliberations amid 
speculation — fueled by hints dropped by 
members — that it will reject a number of the 
Pentagon’s original proposals. 
 
“I suspect we’ll see some changes, more in the 
form of deletions than additions,” said 
Christopher Hellman, a base-closure expert with 
the Center for Arms Control and 
Nonproliferation. 
 

The commisssion’s finished report — including 
recommended closings and realignments — is 
due Sept. 8. 
 
Changes the panel seems likely to consider: 
 
•New England, already hammered by closures in 
past rounds, would lose nearly all its remaining 
operational bases. Plans to close Portsmouth 
Naval Shipyard, Maine, and Submarine Base 
New London, Conn., are among the most 
controversial on the list. 
 
During hearings on possible additions, 
commissioners questioned whether the Navy has 
overestimated the amount of excess capacity in 
its shipyards, and whether the Navy will cut its 
submarine force so deeply that New London 
could be abandoned. 
 
But sociology, not security, may be decisive. “I 
think it’s important for our nation that our 
military and society are close together,” said 
Anthony Principi, the panel’s chairman. “I think 
it’s important for democracy.” 
 
• Proposed Air National Guard changes got 
intense scrutiny during a July 18 hearing, but it’s 
unclear how or when the controversy may be 
resolved. 
 
Several states have challenged the Pentagon’s 
authority to remove Guard flying units without 
approval from affected governors. One 
commissioner, retired Navy Adm. Harold 
Gehman, called the Guard recommendations 
“unworkable and unsatisfactory” and a violation 
of the base-closings law and other statutes. 
 
But he, Principi and others also said it would be 
irresponsible to toss the plan out entirely.  
 
“We’re heartened by some of the things we 
heard, said John Goheen, a spokesman for the 
National Guard Association of the United States, 
which has opposed the recommendations. “But 
what will this mean? We don’t know.” 
 
Air Force officials said they had not considered 
legal implications of the changes, and Michael 
Wynne, the Defense Department official 
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overseeing the process, said the Pentagon 
believes the plan is legal. The BRAC 
Commission strongly encouraged Air Force 
officials and the states to present a compromise 
plan. A meeting of adjutants general from 
several states was scheduled for late July. 
 
“Two things we know,” Hellman said. “One is 
the commission views this as an extremely 
important issue, and the other is that they’re not 
satisfied with the way it’s been handled. 
 
“But I don’t think we’re any closer to a 
solution.” 
 
•While commissioners have avoided statements 
that might tip their hands on individual bases — 
and cautioned reporters not to read much into 
what few comments they have made — readers 
of tea leaves in several affected communities 
said they are encouraged. 
 
In a July 19 discussion on Grand Forks Air 
Force Base, N.D., Principi mentioned he had 
asked Gen. T. Michael Moseley, the Air Force 
vice chief of staff, whether Grand Forks would 
be affected if the panel were to reject plans to 
close Ellsworth Air Force Base, S.D. 
 
And in previous hearings, Commissioner Phillip 
Coyle, an expert on defense research and 
development, has questioned wholesale moves 
of technically skilled workers from locations 
such as Fort Monmouth, N.J., and office space 
in Washington’s Virginia suburbs. 
 
The law governing the commission makes 
removing bases from the list easier than adding 
new ones — a reaction from lawmakers angry at 
previous commissions adding bases to the 
Pentagon’s list. 
 
While removing a base requires only a majority 
of the nine-member panel, seven votes were 
needed to add bases for consideration at the July 
19 hearing, and seven will be required to include 
those bases on the final list. 
 
The seven-vote requirement likely saved some 
bases from potential closure. But even when 

votes weren't close, commissioners seemed 
eager to send a message to the military. 
 
The panel considered adding Marine Corps 
Recruit Depot San Diego, eyeing a consolidation 
of the Marine Corps' two training bases. 
Ultimately, commissioners were convinced by 
arguments from Marine officials that the Corps 
could not afford the risk of disrupting its flow of 
recruits. 
 
That didn’t stop commissioners from criticizing 
the Marine Corps’financial estimates on the 
issue, however. Gen. William Nyland, assistant 
commandant, told commissioners a move out of 
San Diego would cost more than half a billion 
dollars — far above the commission’s own 
estimates. 
 
Principi called the Marine Corps’ estimates 
“completely unrealistic and unreliable.”  
 
On the list 
The Base Realignment and Closure Commission 
added these bases to its list July 19 for review 
and possible shuttering: 
 
•Master Jet Base, Oceana Naval Air Station, Va. 
Commissioners want staff to analyze possible 
options for relocating a base squeezed by 
encroaching development. 
 
•Naval Air Station Brunswick, Maine. The 
Pentagon wants to remove planes but leave the 
base open; the panel will consider closing it 
entirely. 
 
•Pope Air Force Base, N.C. The Pentagon wants 
to merge Pope with Fort Bragg, but continue to 
base Air Force C-130s there; the panel will 
review that proposal. 
 
•Navy Broadway Complex, San Diego. The 
panel wants to look at selling off valuable 
downtown office space. 
 
•Galena Forward Operating Location, Alaska. 
The panel will consider moving this little-used 
air defense alert facility to Eielson Air Force 
Base. 
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•Defense Language Institute, Naval 
Postgraduate School, Air Force Institute of 
Technology. Commissioners will consider 
putting these California and Ohio schools in one 
location. 
 
• Defense Finance and Accounting Service. The 
panel will review plans to consolidate 26 offices 
across the country into three. 
 
•Army, Navy, Air Force medical commands. 
Three offices in the Washington, D.C., area, plus 
Tricare Management Activity headquarters, 
could be merged.  
Back to top 
 
National News Articles 
N/A 
 
Local News Articles 
 
Base realignment commission to meet in 
Monterey 
The Associated Press State & Local Wire (San 
Francisco, CA) 
August 8, 2005 
 
Monterey's Defense Language Institute won't 
shut down - but it may be moved, according to 
members of the Base Realignment and Closure. 
 
On July 19, both DLI and the Naval 
Postgraduate School were added to the closure 
and consolidation list, along with the Air Force 
Institute of Technology, or AFIT, in Ohio.  
 
The commission meets in Monterey on Monday 
to hear comments from local officials about that 
decision. 
 
Anthony Principi, chairman of the BRAC 
Commission, has said the commission is 
considering merging both Monterey schools 
with AFIT, but keeping them in Monterey. 
 
However, other commissioners have said they 
would like to explore different locations, mainly 
to lower the cost of operating both schools. 
 

Commissioner and retired Air Force Gen. Lloyd 
W. "Fig" Newton has suggested moving the two 
schools to Wright-Patterson Air Force Base in 
Ohio. 
 
Later this month, when the commission prepares 
its final list for the president, it will take the 
approval of seven BRAC commissioners to 
remove DLI and NPS from the list. 
 
DLI trains military linguists and is staffed by 
1,200 primarily native speakers. NPS has about 
1,500 students and awards defense-related 
master's and doctorates to military personnel. 
 
DLI has been on the chopping block in past 
rounds of cuts, and the city of Monterey has 
lobbied hard to keep it. The city's public works 
department now handles tasks such as road 
maintenance and repairs at the language school, 
saving the military an estimated $4 million a 
year, according to Mayor Dan Albert. 
 
Officials say its faculty and staff would unlikely 
be willing to move with the school. A survey in 
1993 after nearby Fort Ord closed found that 80 
percent of instructors wouldn't leave the area. 
 
DLI has trained military linguists since 1946; 
NPS was established at its present site in 1947. 
 
 
If Monroe Closes, Eustis Will Be Ready 
Daily Press (Newport News, VA) 
Jim Hodges 
August 7, 2005 
 
Newport News' Fort Eustis is preparing for the 
possibility of welcoming tenants of Hampton's 
Army post. 
 
While politicians work behind the scenes to save 
Fort Monroe in Hampton, Col. Ronnie Ellis 
heads a staff working publicly to create a home 
for the post's primary tenant. 
 
That's mostly because Ellis, the garrison 
commander at Fort Eustis, understands math and 
the laws of probability.  
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"Obviously, the recommendations are just that -- 
recommendations," he says of a list, given by the 
Defense Department to the Base Realignment 
and Closure Commission, that suggests closing 
Fort Monroe and 32 other major bases. 
 
"But I tell my work force that ... 85 to 90 percent 
of the recommendations become law." 
 
That means building a new headquarters for the 
Monroe-based Training and Doctrine Command 
on Washington Avenue at Fort Eustis, with 
occupancy expected in 2009. 
 
It also means that seven or eight generals 
making the trip from Hampton can expect homes 
with views of the James River to replace those 
they have of the Chesapeake Bay at Fort 
Monroe. 
 
These are only two of thousands of details being 
worked out at Fort Eustis to comply with 14 
different plans sent to the post by the 
Department of the Army a week before the 
BRAC announcements were made on May 13. 
The mission: Flesh out the plans and execute 
them. 
 
Fort Monroe got the same orders. The two are 
working together, though Fort Monroe is less 
forthcoming about it. 
 
"We were not told the BRAC impact before the 
announcement," Ellis said. "We were just told 
that we were a BRAC-impacted installation and 
that we had these plans to put together. I learned 
the BRAC action when everybody else did." 
 
And, as everyone else did, he held a town-hall 
meeting among civilian workers to try to calm 
their fears. 
 
There have been monthly meetings since with a 
similar aim. At the meetings, the 14 plans are 
listed with their degree of completion: from a 1 
percent completion of a financial plan to 97 
percent of one involving morale and welfare. 
 
The questions are the same. The answers are 
another story. 
 

"A lot of the questions we just don't have the 
answer for," Ellis said. "We still haven't 
identified specific job opportunities. This time 
next year, we will have a very high degree of 
certainty." 
 
That's part of a timeline that began with the 
receipt of the 14 plans, then the BRAC 
announcement. 
 
An overall plan is due at the end of this month, 
with a more detailed look later. By then, the 
BRAC commission will have voted on Fort 
Monroe's fate, and a week later its findings will 
go to President Bush. From there, the process 
goes to the beginning of next year, when 
Congress enacts or rejects Bush's 
recommendations. 
 
Then comes money from Congress. 
 
"We're still finding out" the budget, Ellis said. 
"There is no 'move' budget. ... The BRAC 
planners' budget was based on a model, versus 
actually looking at the on-the-ground 
requirements. 
 
"Our guidance is to lock the numbers in for the 
'07 budget. If I got the money in '07, I could 
have the headquarters ready in '09. We're trying 
to do it in four years, because if you do it 
efficiently, you can close the base down sooner 
and save money." 
 
Construction projects for new housing and 
headquarters are expected to provide jobs for 
civilian contractors, probably beginning in 2007. 
 
Similar plans and projects are expected at Fort 
Rucker, Ala., which would get the Aviation 
School from Fort Eustis, and at Fort Lee, which 
would get the Transportation School. 
 
All the while, questions will come from monthly 
meetings, which resume on Sept. 22. Soldiers 
will change duty stations, but civilians provide 
the continuity that military posts need to exist. 
 
And, should Fort Monroe be removed from the 
closure list, "we can always back off our plan," 
Ellis said.  
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Bar-goers pitch in for Guard 
Just Mugs circulates petition to save aircraft, 
raises funds for agency 
The News Journal (DE) 
Terri Sanginiti 
August 8, 2005 
 
More than 250 people came to a Bear saloon 
Sunday night to listen to country music -- and 
join a fight to protect the Delaware Air National 
Guard. 
 
Just Mugs Saloon owner Liz Moorhead, the 
Mason Dixon Band and Eric Lauppe, a technical 
sergeant in the Delaware Air Guard, teamed up 
to plan the four-hour event. It was held in part to 
gather signatures for petitions against federal 
recommendations that would take away the 
Guard's aircraft. 
 
Base Realignment and Closure commissioners 
are scheduled to vote on the Pentagon's 
recommendations -- which would send the eight 
C-130 transport planes to Charlotte, N.C., and 
Savannah, Ga. -- on Aug. 22. 
 
A $5 cover charge treated patrons to food, door 
prizes and entertainment by the Mason Dixon 
Band, whose members donated their time. 
 
"I didn't know anything about the community 
rally," said Dale Blevins, of Bear. "I came to 
listen to the band ... and, of course, to support 
the National Guard." 
 
Moorhead said local eateries like Domino's, 
Nino's, Pat's Pizza, Damon's, Capriotti's, Hooters 
and Wawa Food Market, donated wings, pizza, 
sandwiches and beverages. Wal-Mart provided 
all the paper products. 
 
Beer and liquor distributors provided T-shirts, 
caps and umbrellas used for door prizes, 
Moorhead said. 
 
"It was very successful," Lauppe said. 
 
In four hours, organizers made $1,261 to be 
donated to the Wings Family Assistance 

Committee, a civilian organization made up of 
community members and spouses of guardsmen 
that provides assistance to families when their 
spouses are away, Lauppe said. 
 
"When we heard about it, we came up to support 
the cause and to listen to the band," said Paul A. 
Rutkowski, of Wilmington. 
 
Col. Bruce Thompson, 166th Airlift Wing 
Commander, said he appreciated the large 
turnout. "I think it shows the level of support the 
National Guard has in the community," he said. 
 
Norma Windsor, of Wilmington, said if the 
commission decides to take away the Guard's 
planes, it will damage the area's economy. 
Guard officials estimate the moves could cost 
Delaware as much as $26 million a year. 
 
Windsor showed up Sunday to stand behind 
efforts to keep that from happening. 
 
Lauppe said all of the signatures received on 
Sunday night's petitions will be taken before the 
realignment commission next week. 
 
"We have thousands of petition signatures 
already," Lauppe said. "We want to show our 
community support system, who wants us and 
who supports what we're doing." 
 
 
Hearing a chance to save Guard base 
General: Meeting 'potentially a last attempt' 
to keep aircraft 
The News Journal (DE) 
Mike Billington 
August 8, 2005 
 
The independent commission that is reviewing 
the Pentagon's recommendations for closing 
military bases in the United States and around 
the world has scheduled a special meeting 
Thursday to let Air National Guard officers 
argue against a proposal to strip aircraft from 
their commands. 
 
The Delaware Air National Guard would have 
all of its airplanes reassigned to other units if the 
Base Realignment and Closure Commission 
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accepts the Pentagon's recommendations. State 
officials, including Gov. Ruth Ann Minner and 
Delaware's adjutant general, Maj. Gen. Frank 
Vavala, have said that the Pentagon's 
recommendations are based on inaccurate data 
and fall outside the boundaries of the federal law 
that created the commission. 
 
Two states -- Pennsylvania and Illinois -- have 
already sued the Defense Department over the 
recommendations. Delaware and Massachusetts 
officials have told federal officials that they are 
reserving their right to sue the department if the 
commission approves the Pentagon's plan. 
 
Vavala, who also is an official with the national 
association of state adjutants general, called 
Thursday's public hearing "potentially a last 
attempt to resolve a lingering issue over whether 
the Pentagon has the authority to alter 
dramatically the makeup of the Air Guard." 
 
The recommendations, he said, have already 
damaged the historic partnership between the 
Air Guard and Air Force. 
 
"BRAC is supposed to be focused on facilities 
and installations," Vavala said. Stripping the 
Delaware Air Guard of its planes means the 
focus of the commission has been shifted to 
equipment and personnel, and that, he said, 
cannot be done unless the federal law creating 
the commission is changed. 
 
Brig. Gen. Hugh Broomall, the deputy adjutant 
general for the Delaware Air Guard, said state 
officials are gathering data to be presented at the 
public hearing. 
 
"To tell you the truth," he said, "this is pretty 
much all I've been focused on since the 
announcement in May that we might be losing 
our aircraft." 
 
The public hearing is scheduled to be held in the 
U.S. Senate's Hart Office Building starting at 1 
p.m. 
 
 
Skyline complex in BRAC's crosshairs 

Facility houses offices of Army Surgeon 
General 
The Examiner (Washington DC) 
Josh Eiserike 
August 7, 2005  
  
A military medical facility in Falls Church, 
located in one of Northern Virginia's major 
office complexes, has been added to a list of 
potential relocations by the Base Realignment 
and Closure Commission. 
 
The Skyline complex is a group of office 
buildings on Leesburg Pike where the military 
leases space. It includes the offices of the Army 
Surgeon General and other medical and 
administrative offices. These facilities were not 
included in the original recommendation to the 
BRAC Commission. 
 
'Devastating impact' 
 
"They're not following criteria," said Fairfax 
County Supervisor Penny Gross, D-Mason 
District. "This will have a devastating impact to 
the leased space at Skyline." Gross said such a 
move would have a tremendous effect on people 
who live and work in the area. 
 
Parts of Skyline were cleared for several hours 
last year when a detector gave a report of 
anthrax in the air. No anthrax was found. 
 
  
  
Congressman Jim Moran D-Va., Sen. John 
Warner, R-Va., and Congressman Tom Davis, 
R-Va., will testify before the BRAC 
Commission at 2 p.m. Wednesday. The hearing 
will take place in room 216 of the Hart Senate 
Office Building. This is the latest in a series of 
hearings since the secretary of defense 
recommended a list of military installations for 
closure or realignment in May. 
 
Consolidation sought 
 
Austin Durrer, a spokesman for Moran, said the 
commission is looking to consolidate medical 
offices into one facility and that the commission 
made an argument in a hearing on July 5 that it 
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wants to move facilities onto bases, where they 
would be more secure. Durrer also said that the 
commission has not announced where it wants to 
relocate the Skyline facilities. 
 
Robert White, a spokesman for Davis, said the 
Department of Defense never proposed 
reorganization of medical facilities in any 
context. 
 
"Clearly our concern is the Department of 
Defense didn't see a need to close or consolidate 
these facilities," White said. "We're uncertain 
why the BRAC Commission added it to the list. 
We haven't heard a good explanation yet for 
why that's been done." 
 
skyline history 
 
- Skyline anthrax incident caused controversy. 
 
- Press reports from civilians differed from 
military. 
 
- Defense Department claimed incident was 
secret. 
 
 
Battle of the bases goes back and forth 
Texarkana Gazette (Texarkana, TX) 
Aaron Brand  
August 7, 2005 
 
The battle to save Red River Army Depot and 
Lone Star Army Ammunition Plant from the 
base closure scrap heap is largely one of words, 
facts and figures. 
 
As such, those elements in the fight are 
presented in different ways according to a 
community's perspective. 
 
Ultimately, those arguments will be judged by 
the Base Realignment and Closure Commission 
that has pledged an independent review of 
Defense Department recommendations. 
 
A decision could come as early as the final week 
of August. The BRAC Commission has until 
Sept. 8 to send its list to President Bush with 

DOD installations recommended for closure and 
realignment. 
 
Representatives from both Texarkana and 
Anniston, Ala., have presented arguments for the 
last month to the BRAC Commission in a series 
of letters about RRAD. 
 
Texarkana's contingent also penned a letter 
outlining its reasoning to save LSAAP, as well, 
countering points raised by the DOD's Industrial 
Joint Cross Services Group. 
 
And a recent letter from six Alabama, Georgia 
and Pennsylvania senators arguing that Red 
River should be closed and a spirited response 
from Texarkana's four U.S. senators are just the 
latest examples of the salvos volleying back and 
forth like ping pong balls. 
 
In July, a Texarkana community response 
tackled many points raised by Anniston Army 
Depot backers and highlighted some of the key 
points they see in Red River's favor. 
 
"Support to our soldiers during war is not a time 
for uncertainty," states the Texarkana 
community response. 
 
Among the contentious issues is excess capacity 
at U.S. Army depots. 
 
Texarkana's community response argues that a 
U.S. Government Accountability Report from 
2003 does not show excess capacity. 
 
The response to Anniston assertions notes that 
the GAO's "intuition about an increase in work 
from Iraq was correct" as it pertains to depot 
workload. 
 
"The report also states 'potential increases in 
depot work resulting from the Iraq war are not 
yet clear' ... the capacity to meet wartime 
requirements is critical, or as the report states, 'to 
preserve surge capability,' and is a basic CORE 
tent for the depots," state RRAD backers. 
 
Their response also notes that, according to the 
GAO, component and recapitalization work is 
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expected to comprise most of the Army's depot 
workload in the future. 
 
"RRAD has HMMWV (Humvee) 
Recapitalization workload and, according to 
HQ-Army Materiel Command today, could 
exceed 9,800 vehicles in FY2006," the response 
states. 
 
Red River backers also counter the idea that 
Anniston can handle Red River's workload with 
one shift unless construction occurs to increase 
capacity. 
 
"This 'creates' capacity through construction 
where it does not exist today," argues the 
Texarkana contingent. 
 
Elsewhere, they assert that it's "not plausible" 
that work is being shifted to an installation with 
higher military value in the areas of construction 
equipment, starters/alternators/generators and 
armament and structure components since Red 
River is rated highest in those areas. 
 
"Only Armament and Structure Components are 
going to Anniston, but they do not presently 
have that capability and have no military value 
rating," states the Texarkana community 
response. 
 
The response closes with a discussion of the 
rubber production facility's transfer to Red 
River. 
 
The Texarkana contingent quotes Anniston 
backers as stating engineers there are exploring 
options and an economic analysis will be 
performed. 
 
"It's direction is unclear, muddled and rampant 
with risk," states the Texarkana community 
response to Anniston's discussion of the rubber 
production facility. "It is grappling with the 
proper method of sustaining the operation 
without Red River's trained and experienced 
work force that will not relocate. It is a craft that 
cannot be replicated with workers from 
commercial firms who exhibit unsuccessful 
performance in producing roadwheels such as 
the M1 (Abrams Tank)." 

 
In a rebuttal also sent to the BRAC Commission 
in July, the Texarkana contingent also discusses 
Lone Star, disputing the data call information 
that assigned LSAAP a work force of 149. 
 
In that correspondence, Lone Star backers argue 
that a corrected number to report is 390 workers. 
 
"Reportedly, staffing numbers were generated 
by applying direct labor hours/unit to the 
production quantities produced versus securing 
actual staffing that included the entire work 
force," those backers state. 
 
They argue that would be a more accurate way 
to compare government-owned, contractor-
operated sites such as LSAAP since it "factors in 
the fluctuations and flexibility of a contractor 
work force." 
 
The Texarkana rebuttal about LSAAP also 
disputes the current usage assigned to Lone Star, 
stating that a capacity analysis of munitions and 
armaments "considered the capacity (units) of 
various types of munitions and not the size or 
complexity of those munitions." 
 
The BRAC Commission raised the issue of 
"privatization in place" for all ammunition 
plants. Lone Star backers argue that the data for 
a privatization analysis should be made available 
for review. 
 
Keeping ammunition plants open to maintain 
competitiveness between them will bring 
benefits, they assert. 
 
"Any slight overhead impact at the idle facility 
to maintain a capability for the future is borne by 
the contractor at his risk and hopefully recovered 
on other work, but the DOD benefits by 
retention of a capability in the event of a 
catastrophic event, technical problems, or surge 
needs," the Texarkana contingent states. 
"Reducing capacity will effectively reduce 
competition in the munitions marketplace." 
 
Lone Star backers also raise the possibility that 
privatization in place could reduce maintenance 
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and security costs and free the Army from 
maintaining a plant such as Lone Star. 
 
Opinions/ Editorials 
 
 
Additional Notes 
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